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Elections PRIM/jresolution doc

Jomnt Resolution Contract, Texas Administrative Code rule §81 157
Section 172 126, Texas Election Code 8/2017

JOINT RESOLUTION AND STATISTICAL INFORMATION FOR JOINT PRIMARY
JOINT RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Democratic Party of /Pano \a County, Texas, and the

Republican Party of “Pans\a County, Texas, desire to enter into a_032 Joint
(year)
Primary Election Services Contract with the /-Pomo \a County Election Administrator/

County Clerk, as the County Election Officer.

AND WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of /-\Dans\& County, Texas desires to give

authorization for said Contract.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF
“Yanola ., COUNTY, TEXAS, THAT:

Said Commissioners Court authorizes a Joint Contract by and among, T&Wn Foster

b

Democratic  Party  Chair, and 30.—\'& Marsalis . Republican County  Chair, and

\~oretra Wason , County Election Officer of “Pare \a County, Texas, for the conduct and
supervision of the /-?ano\o. County Joint Primary Election on _ Maecch |\ , Qo2 ,
and the “Panoc\a County Joint Primary Runoff Election, if necessary, on Ma\! a4 |, Qoaz

PASSED AND APPROVED, THIS 2157 DAY OF _ Oecemlver  , Qoaa .

Signature of County Judge

Bl A L

Signature of/Commissi6ner, Precinet’1 ﬁre of Commnssnoner, Precinct 2

Signat{ure of,Gor/nmissioner, Precinct 3 Slgnature of Commnssnoner, Precinct 4
Q&ho\a County Democratic Party /Pav\o\cx County Republican Party
By: , County Chair By: W%% , County Chair
County Elections Official

By: OQ O'\m , County Election Administrator/County Clerk




Monday, December 13, 2021 at 09:58:43 Central Standard Time

Subject: RE: Legal question (E! Response)

Date: Monday, December 13, 2021 at 9:33:11 AM Central Standard Time
From: Lena Proft

To: Loretta Mason

Attachments: image001.png
Thank you for contacting the Elections Division of the Office of the Texas Secretary of State.
A joint primary resolution is required if the county will be conducting a joint primary election with both

parties. The resolution captures the requirement under Section 172.126 that the commissioners court and
the parties have agreed to a joint primary.

A resolution is not necessary if the county is not conducting a joint primary though.

Sec. 172.126. JOINT PRIMARIES AUTHORIZED. (a) The primary elections in a
county may be conducted jointly at the regular polling places designated for the
general election for state and county officers. The county clerk shall supervise the
overall conduct of the joint primary elections. This section applies to the conduct
of joint primary elections notwithstanding and 1n addition to other applicable
provisions of this code. The decision to conduct a joint general primary election or
runoff primary election, as applicable, must be made by majority vote of the full
membership of the commissioners court and with the unanimous approval of the county
clerk and the county chair of each political party required to nominate candidates by
primary election.

(b) The county clerk shall determine whether to consolidate election
precincts under Section 42.008 and shall designate the location of the polling place
in a consolidated precinct. To the extent possible, a polling place shall be
designated that will accommodate the precinct conventions of each political party.

If a polling place, whether for a regular or consolidated precinct, 1s not suitable
for more than one precinct convention, the polling place may be used by the party
whose candidate for governor received the most votes in the county 1n the most recent
gubernatorial general election.

(c) One set of election officers shall conduct the primary elections at each
polling place. ©Not later than the second Monday in December preceding the primary
elections, each county chair shall deliver to the county clerk a list of the names of
the election judges and clerks for that party. The presiding judge of each party, or
alternate judge 1f applicable, serves as a co-judge for the precinct. If an eligible
presiding co-judge and alternate co-judge cannot be found to serve for a particular
party 1n a precinct, a joint primary may not be conducted in that precinct, and that
precinct must be consolidated with another precinct that has an eligible presiding

co-judge and alternate co-judge to serve for each party. The county clerk shall
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appoint the election clerks in accordance with rules prescribed by the secretary of
state. The secretary of state shall prescribe the maximum number of clerks that may
be appointed for each precinct. The early voting ballot board and any central
counting station shall also be composed of and administered by one set of election
officers that provides representation for each party, and the secretary of state by
rule shall prescribe procedures consistent with this subsection for the appointment
of those officers.

(d) Each co-judge has the law enforcement duties and powers provided under
Section 32.075. Each co-judge has the exclusive authority to conduct challenges on
the eligibility of voters, tabulate the votes, and deliver the election returns in
the primary of the party with which that judge 1s affiliated or aligned.

(e) The county clerk shall obtain the candidates' names that are to appear on
the primary ballot, office sought, and candidate and office ballot order from the
certified list on the secretary of state's website.

(f) The county clerk shall determine the ballot format and voting system for
each election precinct and shall procure the election equipment and supplies.

(g) A separate set of ballot boxes or other suitable containers approved by
the secretary of state shall be used for each party's primary, except that one set of
ballot boxes or other containers may be used in a joint primary using an electronic
voting system in which the ballots are deposited by the voters directly into a unit
of automatic tabulating equipment. The lists of registered voters and the voters'
registration certificates shall be marked and stamped to show the appropriate party
affiliation for each voter. A separate list of registered voters shall be used for
each party's primary. The secretary of state by rule shall prescribe requirements to
ensure that one party's ballot is readily distinguished from another's, which may
include the use of different colors of ink.

(g-1) A voter shall be allowed privacy to the extent possible when indicating
the voter's choice as to which political party's primary the voter chooses to vote
in. A voter may indicate, without verbalizing, the voter's choice by pointing to
which party's ballot the voter chooses. The secretary of state shall prescribe a
sign to inform voters of this option, and the co-judges of each polling place shall
post the sign beside the signature roster.

(h) Separate election returns shall be prepared for each party's primary and
shall be canvassed as provided by this code.

(1) The secretary of state by rule shall prescribe the procedures necessary
to i1mplement this section to ensure the orderly and proper administration of joint

primary elections.
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Again, thank you for contacting our office. If you have any additional questions or if we can be of further
assistance, please contact our office at 1.800.252.8683 or email us at Elections@s0s.texas.gov.

Elections Division Staff

Office of the Texas Secretary of State

1019 Brazos Street | Rudder Building, 2nd Floor | Austin, Texas 78701
1.800.252.VOTE (8683)

elections@sos.texas.gov | www.sos.state.tx.us

or Voter Related Information, please visit:

VOTETEXKS.G?E\;L‘

POVIERED BY THE TEXAS SECRETARY OF STGTE

The information contained in this email 1s intended to provide advice and assistance in election matters per §31 004 of the Texas Election
Code It s not intended to serve as a legal opinion for any matter Please review the law yourself, and consult with an aftorney when
your legal nghts are involved

From: Loretta Mason < mason@co panola tx.us>
Sent: Monday, December 13, 2021 9:02 AM

To: Elections Internet <Elections@sos.texas.gov>
Subject: Legal question

CAUTION Thls email originated from OUTSIDE of the 505 organlzatlon Do not click on links or open attachments ‘

-unless you are expecting the email and know that the content is safe. If you believe thls tobea mahcnous or
phishing ema|I please send this email as an attachment to {nformationsecuritscs

Do we have to do a JOINT RESOLUTION AND STATISTICAL INFORMATION FOR JOINT PRIMARY? | am new at
this and need a little guidance. | want to make sure we are doing things by correctly. Thank you for your
attention to this matter.

Loretta Mason

Panola County Elections

110 S Sycamore St., Room 100
Carthage, Tx 75633
Phone:903-693-0370

Fax: 903-693-7283
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